

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/10/2018 4:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96052-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE BEHIND THE BADGE FOUNDATION, DANIEL J. EVANS,
GARY LOCKE; CHRIS GREGOIRE, RALPH MUNRO, KAREN
FRASER, SUSAN OLMSTED, JANE HASTINGS, MICHAEL S.
HAMM, CAPITOL OLYMPIC PARK FOUNDATION, OLYMPIA
ISTHMUS PARK ASSOCIATION, ROBERT V. JENSEN, GERALD
REILLY, BOB JACOBS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
OLMSTED PARKS, THE FRIENDS OF SEATTLE'S OLMSTED
PARKS, THE FRIENDS OF THE WATERFRONT, AND THE BLACK
HILLS AUDUBON SOCIETY, Appellants,

Vs.

CITY OF OLYMPIA; VIEWS ON 5TH, LLC; and CAPITAL VENTURE
GROUP, LLC. Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Allen T. Miller, WSBA# 12936
Attorney for Appellants
Law Office of Allen T. Miller PLLC
1801 West Bay Drive NW, Suite 205
Olympia, WA 98502
360-754-9156
allen@atmlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background.....2

 B. Procedural Background.....7

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. Public Importance.....8

 C. Standing Under LUPA.....8

 D. Standing Under SEPA and SMA.....10

 E. Standing to Prevent Non-Conforming Uses.....11

 F. City Land Use Ordinances Bring the Public
 "Into The Zone Of Interests" Protected By SEPA
 and the City Ordinances. Petitioners Are Members
 of the Public.....12

 G. Applicants Have Shown "Injury-in-Fact".....16

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Sato Corporation v. City of Olympia</i> , SHB 81-41 (1982)	3, 10, 11
<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC, et al., v. The City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn.2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009)	11
<i>Choi v. Fife</i> , 60 Wn. App. 458, 803 P.2d 1330 (1991)	13
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495, 1500 n.5 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 183, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L.Ed.2d 610 (2000)	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 33, 343, 97 S.Ct. 2434, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977)	9
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F. 2d 1508, 1517 (9 th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>International Longshore & Warehouse Union, Local 19 v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. App. 512, 525, 309 P.3d 654 (2013)	10
<i>Jefferson County v. Seattle Yacht Club</i> , 73 Wn. App. 576m, 770 P.2d 987 (1994)	13
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 140 Wn.2d 143, 150-51, 995 P.2d 33 (2000)	12
<i>PUD No. 1 of Clark County v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 137 Wn. App. 150, 158, 151 P.3d 1067 (2007)	10
<i>Shields v. Spokane School District No. 81</i> , 31 Wn.2d 247, 255, 196 P. 2d 352 (1948)	12

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727, 734-36, 92 S. Ct. 1361, 31 L.Ed.2d 636 (1972)...9, 17

Squamish Tribe v. Kitsap County,
92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (1998)9, 17

State ex rel. Edmond Meany Hotel v. City of Seattle,
66 Wn.2d 329, 402 P.2d 486 (1965)14

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. F.C.C.,
513 F.2d 1142, 1149 (9th Cir. 1976).....18

Statutes

RCW 36.70C1

RCW 36.70C.060(2).....1, 19

RCW 43.21C.....3

RCW 43.21C.01014

RCW 90.58.020.....2, 10, 11, 18

RCW 90.58.340.....2, 10, 11, 18

Regulations and Rules

RAP 4.2(A)(4)8

Other Authorities

OMC 16.7016

OMC 16.8016

OMC 18.1216

OMC 18.32.325	16
OMC 18.37.040	16
OMC 18.37.060	13, 16
OMC 18.70.060	15
OMC 18.78.020	15
OMC 18.78.040	15
OMC 18.110.060	16
OMC 18.120.030	16
OMC 19.100.040C	16
1 ANDERSON, AMERICAN LAW OF ZONING, ch. 6.02.....	14
JOHNSON, NORMAN J., WASHINGTON'S AUDACIOUS STATE CAPITOL AND ITS BUILDERS, University of Washington Press, Seattle and London 1988, ISBN 978-0-295-9646-6.....	17
SETTLE, WASHINGTON LAND USE, ch. 2.7	14
